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Honorable Del Marsh	


Senator, Alabama State Senate


Post Office Drawer 2365


Anniston, Alabama  36202





Electronic Security Board – Boards – Conflicts of Interest – Calhoun County





Section 34-1A-2 of the Code of Alabama authorizes an alarm system installer to serve on the Electronic Security Board.





Dear Senator Marsh:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Does a person who is both an alarm system installer and manufacturer have a conflict of interest if appointed to either the alarm system industry representative or manufacturer positions of the Alabama Electronic Security Board (“Board”)?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Board regulates alarm system installers.  Ala. Code § 34-1A-3(1) (2004).  An installer is defined as a person or business that installs a system.  Ala. Code § 34-1A-1(2) (2004).  Thus, you correctly state that a manufacturer is not regulated by the Board.





	The members of the Board are appointed under section 34-1A-2(b) of the Code of Alabama as follows:





	(1) One member representing the alarm system industry selected from three nominees submitted by the Alabama Alarm Association.





	(2) One member of the Alabama Consulting Engineers Association selected from three nomi�nees submitted by that association.





	(3) One member of the Alabama Sheriff's Association selected from three nominees sub�mitted by that association.





	(4) One member who is an alarm system manufacturer selected from three nominees sub�mitted by the Alabama Alarm Association.





	(5) A person who is a representative of the consumers of the state.





Ala. Code § 34-1A-2(b) (2002) (emphasis added).





	Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); Ex parte T.B., 698 So. 2d 127, 130 (Ala. 1997); State Dep’t of Transp. v. McLelland, 639 So. 2d 1370, 1371 (Ala. 1994).  You question whether an installer may serve as the alarm system industry representative or manufacturer member of the Board when he or she is regulated by the Board.  The plain language of section 34-1A-2(b)(1) requires no qualification of the industry representative member other than that he or she “represent” the industry.  Therefore, any person, including an installer, could serve in that capacity.  The plain language of section 34-1A-2(b)(4) requires that the member under that section be a “manufac�turer.”  An installer who is also a manufacturer certainly meets that requirement.  This Office does not opine on ethical issues and advises you to seek an opinion from the Alabama Ethics Commission.








CONCLUSION





	Section 34-1A-2 of the Code of Alabama authorizes an alarm system installer to serve on the Electronic Security Board.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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